Net (loss) income $ (81) $ 1,342 $ (1,423) (106.0%)

Diluted (loss) earnings per share $ (0.06) $ 1.52 $ (1.58) (103.9%)

Non-GAAP financial information:

Adjusted EBITDA(1) $ 6,917 $ 5,704 $ 1,213 21.3%

(1) See footnote (3) to Selected Financial Data for the definition of adjusted EBITDA and for a discussion of certain limitations in considering this measure of the Company’s operating performance.

Qwest 2001 . 55

Unaudited Pro Forma Information

Below are certain As Reported results for 2001 and unaudited pro forma results for 2000. The unaudited pro forma financial information is not

prepared in accordance with GAAP. The unaudited pro forma results give retroactive effect as though the Merger had occurred as of the begin-

ning of 2000. The unaudited pro forma information is provided as a complement to the “As Reported” or GAAP results. In addition, certain

reclassifications have been made to prior periods to conform to the current year presentation. The discussion that follows is a comparison of

As Reported 2001 to pro forma 2000.

Year Ended December 31, 2001 2000 Pro Forma 2000
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) As Reported As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

(unaudited)

Operating revenues:

Commercial services $ 11,118 $ 8,436 $ 2,030 $ 10,466

Consumer services 5,900 5,360 314 5,674

Directory services 1,604 1,530 — 1,530

Switched access services 1,073 1,284 — 1,284

Total operating revenues 19,695 16,610 2,344 18,954

Operating expenses:

Cost of sales 7,111 4,923 1,324 6,247

Selling, general and administrative 5,231 4,770 569 5,339

Adjusted EBITDA(1) $ 7,353 $ 6,917 $ 451 $ 7,368

(1) See footnote (3) to Selected Financial Data for the definition of adjusted EBITDA and for a discussion of certain limitations in considering this measure of the Company’s operating performance.

54 . Qwest 2001

units that provide common services and by leveraging Qwest’s pur-

chasing power throughout the Company.

SG&A as a percentage of revenue improved to 26.6% in 2001 com-

pared to 28.2% in 2000. For 2001, SG&A expenses decreased by

$108 million compared to 2000. The decrease was primarily attribut-

able to a reduction in the number of employees and contractors,

an increase in the pension credit (net of other post-retirement benefits)